

INFORMATION FOR USE

75 ml Suspension

ENGLISH

Please read all of this information for use carefully before you start using this medical product.

- Please retain the information for use as you may wish to read it again at a later date.
- If you have any more questions, please contact your doctor, healthcare professional or pharmacist, or contact the manufacturer, FROXIMUN AG, directly.
- This medical product is available over the counter without a prescription.

1. What is TOXAPREVENT® SKIN Suspension and what is it used for?

TOXAPREVENT® SKIN Suspension is a natural medical product to support wound healing on the skin and wound surface by locally binding wound exudate and histamine.

Especially in the case of:

- skin irritation, closed skin irritation and wounds
- non-specific itching and reddening of the skin
- insect bites (not a substitute for allergy medication!)
- non-specific skin problems with unbroken dermis

2. What do you need to now about TOXAPREVENT® SKIN Suspension before taking it?

- Not a substitute for allergy medication!
- The suspension may only be used for the purpose specified in the informaion for use.
- Do not apply the suspension to open wounds.
- Discontinue use if you notice any unusual effects. If necessary, consult a doctor or pharmacist.
- The suspension must not get into the eyes or other body openings.
 Apply the suspension with particular caution in the vicinity of body openings!
- When applying to the face, make sure to prepare the film with cutouts for the eyes, nose and mouth.
- Wait at least 60 minutes after applying medicated creams, ointments, etc., before applying the suspension. If in doubt, consult your doctor or pharmacist about using the medical product with medication.
- Avoid contact with the used suspension and the wound.
- Do not open the suspension tube until just before use. Close the tube tightly after removing the desired amount.
- Once removed from the tube, the suspension is for single use only.
- The film and suspension can be disposed of with household waste after use.

3. How should TOXAPREVENT® SKIN Suspension be used?

The assistance of another person may be required for proper use, especially if you have limited mobility or use the suspension in areas that are difficult to reach. Unless otherwise prescribed by a doctor:

 Apply the suspension in a thin layer of approx. 2 mm to the affected area of skin and cover with a suitable piece of the film provided.

- Only use the enclosed film to cover the suspension. Other films may contain plasticisers, which can lead to skin irritation and damage to health
- The application time should be at least 30 minutes.
- The suspension should be removed once visibly dry.
- After use, remove the suspension and film by rinsing the treated area with clean, clear water.
- The application may be carried out several times a day. Repeat the application only after you have cleaned the treated area.
- Unless otherwise prescribed, pause treatment for 5 days after a period of 14 days of repeated use.

4. Reporting side effects

If one of the listed side effects causes you considerable difficulty or you notice side effects that are not listed in these instructions for use, please inform your physician or therapist or pharmacist. Please also report this to FROXIMUN® AG using the contact details below:

Manufacturer and FROXIMUN AG, Neue Straße 2a,

reporting office: D - 38838 Schlanstedt
Phone: +49 (0) 39401 632-0
Fax: +49 (0) 39401 632-199
Email: anwender@froximun.de
Oualified Person (PRRC): +49 39401 632-320

5. How should TOXAPREVENT® SKIN Suspension be stored?

- Keep out of reach of children.
- Store in a dry place between 5°C 30°C.
- Protect from direct sunlight.
- Use by: see stamp/print on box/tube fold.
- Use the product within two weeks of opening the tube.

6. More information

Ingredients:

Clinoptilolite (MANC®), colloidal water

Information about MANC®

- 100% natural
- MANC® is a modified alumosilicate.
- Kosher/halal We herewith confirm that the MANC® product is manufactured from mineral raw materials in a process. The product contains no animal components, blood or by-products, and contains no alcohol.







INFORMATION FOR USE

75 ml Suspension

ENGLISH

7. Medical product manufacturer

FROXIMUN® AG, Neue Straße 2a, 38838 Schlanstedt, Germany

Phone: +49 39401 632-0, Fax: +49 39401 632-199

E-mail: info@froximun.de

These instructions for use were last revised on: 2025-04-29



